
 
 

 SERVICE DESIGN IN “WAROENK AYOMASS” FOR 

IMPROVING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 

 

 

 

A THESIS 

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Bachelor  

Degree of Engineering in Industrial Engineering 

  

 

 

 

RAFI IBNU RAMADHAN 

15 14 08270 

 

 

 

 

 

INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM 

FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY 

UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA 

YOGYAKARTA 

2019 

Quality and Reliability 

Engineering 



   

ii 
 

 

 

 



   

iii 
 

  



   

iv 
 

  

 

 



   

v 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE 

 Title Page i 

 Identification Page 

Declaration of Originality 

Preface 

ii 

iii 

iv 

 Table of Contents 

List of Table 

List of Figures  

List of Appendices 

Abstract 

v 

vii 

viii 

ix 

x 

   

1 Introduction 1 

 1.1. Background 1 

 1.2. Problem Formulation 2 

 1.3. Objective 2 

 1.4. Scope and Limitation 3 

   

2 Literature Review and Theoretical Background 4 

 2.1. Literature Review 4 

 2.2. Theoretical Background 6 

   

3 Research Methodology 29 

 3.1. Preliminary Research 29 

 3.2. Data Collection 30 

 3.3. Data Processing 31 

 3.4. Data Analysis 31 

 3.5. Conclusion and Recommendation 33 

    

4 

 

Company Profile and Data 

4.1. Brief Company History 

4.2. Business Process for Customer Order 

4.3. The Facility Provided 

4.4. Demand Strategy and Supplier Strategy 

35 

35 

36 

38 

38 

 

 



   

vi 
 

4.5. Data Collection 39 

 

5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6 

Data Analysis 

5.1. Validity Test 

5.2. Reliability Test of Performance, Expectation, and   

Expectation 

5.3. Respondent Characteristics 

5.4. The Average of Performance, Expectation, and 

Importance 

5.5. Analysis Using Service Quality (SERVQUAL) 

Method 

5.6. The Important-Performance Analysis (IPA) Model 

5.7. Priority Improvement 

5.8. TRIZ Model 

 

Conclusion and Recommendation 

6.1. Conclusion 

6.2. Recommendation 

 

References 

Appendix 

48 

48 

51 

 

51 

54 

 

55 

 

60 

66 

66 

 

89 

89 

89 

 

 

 



   

vii 
 

LIST OF TABLES 

Table 2.1.   TRIZ for 40 Inventive Principle                                                         

Table 2.2.   TRIZ for 39 Parameter                                                                     

Table 2.3.   Scale Design Using Likert Scale 

Table 2.4.   Reliability Criteria                                                                             

Table 3.1.   Need Assessment of the Owner and The Customer                       

Table 4.1.   A facility that Provides by Waroenk Ayomass Food Stall                

Table 4.2.   Demand Strategy                                                                             

Table 4.3.   Attribute of Questionnaire                                                                     

Table 4.4.   Respondent Data Based on Gender                                                

Table 4.5.   Respondent Data Based on Age                                                     

Table 4.6.   Respondent Data Based on Frequency of Arrival                           

Table 4.7.   Respondent Data Based on Reasons for Choosing Visit 

at Waroenk Ayomass Food Stall 

Table 4.8.   Data on the Respondents’ Assessment of Performance 

Dimension 

Table 4.9.   Data on the Respondents’ Assessment of Expectation 

Dimension 

Table 4.10. Data on the Respondents’ Assessment of Important 

Dimension 

Table 5.1.   Validity Test for Performance                                                          

Table 5.2.   Validity Test for Expectation                                                             

Table 5.3.   Validity Test for Importance                                                              

Table 5.4.   Reliability Test                                                                                  

Table 5.5.  The Average of Performance, Expectation, and 

Importance 

Table 5.6.   Analysis Using Service Quality (SERVQUAL) Method                    

Table 5.7.   The Sequence of Gap Average                                                           

Table 5.8.   A sequence of SERVQUAL Method                                                      

Table 5.9.   The Important-Performance Analysis (IPA) Model                           

Table 5.10. The Sequence of Performance (Xi) Based on 

Important-Performance Analysis (IPA) Model   

Table 5.11. The Sequence of Importance (Yi) Based on Important-                  

Performance Analysis (IPA) Model 

13 

18 

26 

27 

32 

38 

38 

41 

43 

43 

44 

44 

 

45 

 

46 

 

47 

 

48 

49 

50 

51 

54 

 

56 

57 

58 

60 

61 

 

62 

 

 

 



   

viii 
 

Table 5.12. Group of Attribute-Based on Importance-Performance 

Analysis 

Table 5.13. The Attribute that Needs Priority Improvement 

Table 5.14. Need Assessment of Customers 

Table 5.15. Need Assessment of Owner                                                            

Table 5.16. First Solution                                                                                    

Table 5.17. Improving Feature                                                                             

Table 5.18. Worsening Feature                                                                            

Table 5.19. Inventive Principle                                                                             

Table 5.20. Inventive Principle from Contradiction Elimination 

Result  

 

 

65 

 

66 

67 

69 

70 

72 

74 

76 

77 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

ix 
 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure 2.1.  Service Quality Model                                                                     

Figure 2.2.  Importance-Performance Analysis Diagram                                    

Figure 2.3.  Steps of TRIZ Method                                                                        

Figure 3.1.  Research Methodology                                                                   

Figure 4.1.  The Waroenk Ayomass Food Stall                                                  

Figure 4.2. The Waroenk Ayomass Food Stall Business Process for 

Customer Order Chart  

Figure 5.1.  Pie Chart Respondent Based on Gender                                         

Figure 5.2.  Pie Chart Respondent Based on Age                                              

Figure 5.3.  Pie Chart Respondent Based on Frequency of Arrival                    

Figure 5.4. Pie Chart respondent based on Reason for Choosing 

Visit Waroenk Ayomass Food Stall 

Figure 5.5.  Importance Performance Diagram                                                   

Figure 5.6.  The Illustration of Nameplate Position 

Figure 5.7.  Change the Nameplate Design                                                        

Figure 5.8.  Provision for the Right Fan Size 

Figure 5.9.  Tornado Wall Fan TW 12 inch 

Figure 5.10.  Added Electric Fan Fans                                                                        

Figure 5.11.  Cigarette Ashtray Product 

Figure 5.12.  Added Cigarette Ashtrays Facilities                                                  

Figure 5.13.  Make Some Rule for Employees to Always Gives a Fast               

Service, Polite, and Well-behaved 

Figure 5.14. Redesign Brochures and Provide Service Based on 

Promotion Promised                                                 

 

10 

12 

24 

34 

36 

37 

 

52 

52 

53 

54 

 

64 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

84 

86 

 

88 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

x 
 

ABSTRACT 

The objective of this research is to design service quality at Waroenk Ayomass 

food stall. Waroenk Ayomass is a business engaged in the food stall sector which 

sells varieties of foods and drinks, such as fried noodles, bean porridge, sticky rice 

porridge (mix porridge), orange juice, and various kinds of juices. In the food stall 

business, customer satisfaction is an essential factor. Therefore, the service at 

Waroenk Ayomass must be designed well in order to it can increase customer 

satisfaction. The research was conducted using the SERVQUAL method and the 

TRIZ method. SERVQUAL method is a method designed to measure customer 

expectations. While the TRIZ model used to obtain solutions to improve service 

quality. In the SERVQUAL method, the total average gap score is -0.3426. The 

minus score shows that the services provided cannot satisfy the customer. To 

improve service quality, analysis of Important-Performance Analysis (IPA) Model 

is carried out, then through IPA, the attributes which need priority improvement can 

be identified. Based on the IPA model, there are four (4) attributes which need 

priority improvement. Based on the TRIZ method, the solutions which are provided 

to the new service management strategy to improve services quality are changing 

the font size on Waroenk Ayomass' nameplate to make it more visible and provide 

a right logo on the nameplate, adding electric fans, adding cigarette ashtrays, 

making rules for employees so they can serve the customer responsively, and 

redesign brochures based on the promised promotions. 

Keywords: Food stall, customer satisfaction, SERVQUAL, Importance 

Performance Analysis (IPA), TRIZ  

 

 


