Quality and Reliability Engineering

SERVICE DESIGN IN "WAROENK AYOMASS" FOR IMPROVING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION

A THESIS

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Bachelor

Degree of Engineering in Industrial Engineering



RAFI IBNU RAMADHAN 15 14 08270

INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
YOGYAKARTA
2019

IDENTIFICATION PAGE

A Thesis On

SERVICE DESIGN IN "WAROENK AYOMASS" FOR IMPROVING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION

Submitted by Rafi Ibnu Ramadhan 15 14 08270

Have Declared Qualified on November 28th, 2019

Faculty Supervisor,

Co-Faculty Supervisor,

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc.

Ririn Diar Astanti, M.MT., D.Eng.

Board of Examiners,

Chair,

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc.

Member,

Member,

Anugrah Kusumo Pamosoaji, S.T., M.T.

Dr. T. Baju Bawono, S.T., M.T.

Yogyakarta, December 5th, 2019 Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta,

Faculty of Industrial Technology,

FAKULTAS
TEKNOLOGA, INTEGUIN Siswantoro, M.Sc

DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY

I certify that the research entitled "Designing Service Management in Waroenk Ayomass For Customer Satisfaction" in this thesis has not already been submitted for any other degree.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis which I wrote does not contain the works of parts of the works of other people, except those cited in the quotations and bibliography, as a scientific paper should. In addition, I certify that I understand and abide the rule stated by the Ministry of Education and Culture of The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the provisions of *Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik Indonesia Nomor 17 Tahun 2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi.*

Signature

Student Name

: Rafi Ibnu Ramadhan

Student ID

: 15 14 08270

Date

: November 15th, 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise be to Allah SWT, the Almighty for the mercy and strength so that I could finally finish this thesis entitled "DESIGNING SERVICE MANAGEMENT IN WAROENK AYOMASS FOR CUSTOMER SATISFACTION" can be completed to fulfill of the requirements in completing education in the Industrial Engineering Program, Faculty of Industrial Technology, Atma Jaya University, Yogyakarta. During the writing of this thesis, the author received a lot of help from many parties who have supported and guided the author. Therefore, deepest gratitude will be addressed to:

- Mr. Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc., as the Dean of Faculty of Industrial Engineering, Universitas Atmajaya Yogyakarta and as the first supervisor for for his advices and suggestions in completing this thesis.
- Mrs. Ririn Diar Astanti, S.T., M.T., Dr.Eng., as Head of Industrial Engineering Department and as the second supervisor for her advices and suggestions in completing this thesis.
- Mr. Agus and Mrs. Tety as the owner of Waroenk Ayomass who has given permission to conduct research and helped me to completion of the thesis
- 4. All family members who always support and pray for me.
- All member of Ungaran Squad, TIKI family, and all my friends. Thank you for the moral support from all of you.

The author realizes that this research is still far from being perfect. The author is amicable for suggestions that boost the motivation for the next research. The writer hopes that this writing can be useful for the writer, for the company, and all parties concerned.

Yogyakarta, November 15th, 2019

Rafi Ibnu Ramadhan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	Title Page	i
	Identification Page	ii
	Declaration of Originality	iii
	Preface	iv
	Table of Contents	V
	List of Table	vii
	List of Figures	viii
	List of Appendices	ix
	Abstract	Х
	Introduction S ATMA JAVA	
1	Introduction	1
	1.1. Background	1
	1.2. Problem Formulation	2
	1.3. Objective	2
	1.4. Scope and Limitation	3
2	Literature Review and Theoretical Background	4
	2.1. Literature Review	4
	2.2. Theoretical Background	6
3	Research Methodology	29
	3.1. Preliminary Research	29
	3.2. Data Collection	30
	3.3. Data Processing	31
	3.4. Data Analysis	31
	3.5. Conclusion and Recommendation	33
4	Company Profile and Data	35
	4.1. Brief Company History	35
	4.2. Business Process for Customer Order	36
	4.3. The Facility Provided	38
	4.4. Demand Strategy and Supplier Strategy	38

	4.5. Data Collection	39
5	Data Analysis	48
	5.1. Validity Test	48
	5.2. Reliability Test of Performance, Expectation, and	51
	Expectation	
	5.3. Respondent Characteristics	51
	5.4. The Average of Performance, Expectation, and	54
	Importance	
	5.5. Analysis Using Service Quality (SERVQUAL)	55
	Method	
	5.6. The Important-Performance Analysis (IPA) Model	60
	5.7. Priority Improvement	66
	5.8. TRIZ Model	66
	The second secon	
6	Conclusion and Recommendation	89
	6.1. Conclusion	89
	6.2. Recommendation	89
	References	
	Appendix	

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1.	TRIZ for 40 Inventive Principle	13
Table 2.2.	TRIZ for 39 Parameter	18
Table 2.3.	Scale Design Using Likert Scale	26
Table 2.4.	Reliability Criteria	27
Table 3.1.	Need Assessment of the Owner and The Customer	32
Table 4.1.	A facility that Provides by Waroenk Ayomass Food Stall	38
Table 4.2.	Demand Strategy	38
Table 4.3.	Attribute of Questionnaire	41
Table 4.4.	Respondent Data Based on Gender	43
Table 4.5.	Respondent Data Based on Age	43
Table 4.6.	Respondent Data Based on Frequency of Arrival	44
Table 4.7.	Respondent Data Based on Reasons for Choosing Visit	44
	at Waroenk Ayomass Food Stall	
Table 4.8.	Data on the Respondents' Assessment of Performance	45
	Dimension	
Table 4.9.	Data on the Respondents' Assessment of Expectation	46
	Dimension	
Table 4.10.	Data on the Respondents' Assessment of Important	47
	Dimension	
Table 5.1.	Validity Test for Performance	48
Table 5.2.	Validity Test for Expectation	49
Table 5.3.	Validity Test for Importance	50
Table 5.4.	Reliability Test	51
Table 5.5.	The Average of Performance, Expectation, and	54
	Importance	
Table 5.6.	Analysis Using Service Quality (SERVQUAL) Method	56
Table 5.7.	The Sequence of Gap Average	57
Table 5.8.	A sequence of SERVQUAL Method	58
Table 5.9.	The Important-Performance Analysis (IPA) Model	60
Table 5.10.	The Sequence of Performance (Xi) Based on	61
	Important-Performance Analysis (IPA) Model	
Table 5.11.	The Sequence of Importance (Yi) Based on Important-	62
	Performance Analysis (IPA) Model	

Table 5.12. Group of Attribute-Based on Importance-Performance	65
Analysis	
Table 5.13. The Attribute that Needs Priority Improvement	66
Table 5.14. Need Assessment of Customers	67
Table 5.15. Need Assessment of Owner	69
Table 5.16. First Solution	70
Table 5.17. Improving Feature	72
Table 5.18. Worsening Feature	74
Table 5.19. Inventive Principle	76
Table 5.20. Inventive Principle from Contradiction Elimination	77



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1. Service Quality Model	10
Figure 2.2. Importance-Performance Analysis Diagram	12
Figure 2.3. Steps of TRIZ Method	24
Figure 3.1. Research Methodology	34
Figure 4.1. The Waroenk Ayomass Food Stall	36
Figure 4.2. The Waroenk Ayomass Food Stall Business Process for	37
Customer Order Chart	
Figure 5.1. Pie Chart Respondent Based on Gender	52
Figure 5.2. Pie Chart Respondent Based on Age	52
Figure 5.3. Pie Chart Respondent Based on Frequency of Arrival	53
Figure 5.4. Pie Chart respondent based on Reason for Choosing	54
Visit Waroenk Ayomass Food Stall	
Figure 5.5. Importance Performance Diagram	64
Figure 5.6. The Illustration of Nameplate Position	79
Figure 5.7. Change the Nameplate Design	80
Figure 5.8. Provision for the Right Fan Size	81
Figure 5.9. Tornado Wall Fan TW 12 inch	82
Figure 5.10. Added Electric Fan Fans	83
Figure 5.11. Cigarette Ashtray Product	84
Figure 5.12. Added Cigarette Ashtrays Facilities	84
Figure 5.13. Make Some Rule for Employees to Always Gives a Fast	86
Service, Polite, and Well-behaved	
Figure 5.14. Redesign Brochures and Provide Service Based on	88
Promotion Promised	

ABSTRACT

The objective of this research is to design service quality at Waroenk Ayomass food stall. Waroenk Ayomass is a business engaged in the food stall sector which sells varieties of foods and drinks, such as fried noodles, bean porridge, sticky rice porridge (mix porridge), orange juice, and various kinds of juices. In the food stall business, customer satisfaction is an essential factor. Therefore, the service at Waroenk Ayomass must be designed well in order to it can increase customer satisfaction. The research was conducted using the SERVQUAL method and the TRIZ method. SERVQUAL method is a method designed to measure customer expectations. While the TRIZ model used to obtain solutions to improve service quality. In the SERVQUAL method, the total average gap score is -0.3426. The minus score shows that the services provided cannot satisfy the customer. To improve service quality, analysis of Important-Performance Analysis (IPA) Model is carried out, then through IPA, the attributes which need priority improvement can be identified. Based on the IPA model, there are four (4) attributes which need priority improvement. Based on the TRIZ method, the solutions which are provided to the new service management strategy to improve services quality are changing the font size on Waroenk Ayomass' nameplate to make it more visible and provide a right logo on the nameplate, adding electric fans, adding cigarette ashtrays, making rules for employees so they can serve the customer responsively, and redesign brochures based on the promised promotions.

Keywords: Food stall, customer satisfaction, SERVQUAL, Importance Performance Analysis (IPA), TRIZ